1-3001-EN
Flow limiter SP/SMB3
Flow limiter SP/SMB6
for circulating-oil lubrication systems
Flow limiters are used in large circulating-oil
lubrication systems. The task of a flow limiter
is to divide up the volumetric flow of the
main line into parallel individual volumetric

to be adjusted according to the flow limiter
version.
The order designation on page 9 shows
how to create type designation and order
number.
The necessary nozzle type ( for type des-
ignation) as well as nozzle index (for order
no.) can be taken from the table of plug-in
nozzles SP/SMB3 on page 10.
Table: Plug-in nozzles SP/SMB3
Nominalvolumetric      Spare Part
 flow 1) type nozzle index nozzle nozzle-Ø complete Plug in nozzle D1
 [l/min]    [Ø mm] Order number
 6.00 250 250 2,50  24-0455-2370
 6.50 260 260 2,60  24-0455-2371
 6.75 270 270 2,70  24-0455-2372
 7.00 280 280 2,80  24-0455-2373
 7,50 290 290 2,90  24-0455-2374
 8.00 300 300 3,00  24-0455-2375
 8.75 310 310 3,10  24-0455-2376
 9.25 320 320 3,20  24-0455-2377
 9.75 330 330 3,30  24-0455-2378
 10.50 340 340 3,40  24-0455-2379
 11.00 350 350 3,50  24-0455-2380
 11,50 360 360 3,60  24-0455-2381
 12.00 370 370 3,70  24-0455-2382
 12.75 380 380 3,80  24-0455-2383
 13.50 390 390 3,90  24-0455-2384
 14.00 400 400 4,00  24-0455-2385
 14.75 410 410 4,10  24-0455-2386
 15.50 420 420 4,20  24-0455-2387
 16.00 430 430 4,30  24-0455-2388
 16.75 440 440 4,40  24-0455-2389
 17.50 450 450 4,50  24-0455-2390
 18,00 460 460 4,60  24-0455-2391
 18.75 470 470 4,70  24-0455-2392
 19.50 480 480 4,80  24-0455-2393
 20.25 490 490 4,90  24-0455-2394
 21.00 500 500 5,00  24-0455-2395
 21.75 510 510 5,10  24-0455-2396
 22.50 520 520 5,20  24-0455-2397
 23.25 530 530 5,30  24-0455-2398
 24.00 540 540 5,40  24-0455-2399
 25.00 550 550 5,50  24-0455-2400
 26.50  570 570 5,70  24-0455-2402
 28.00 580 580 5,80  24-0455-2403
 30.00 600 600 6,00 24-0455-2405
 34.00 650 650 6,50 24-0455-2411
 38.00 690 690 6,90 24-0455-2412
1) at a service viscosity of 300 mm²/s.
Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6 Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6
8 91-3001-EN 1-3001-EN
Type designation:
         SP/SMB3A2..... / .....
Order number:
 24-2703-.. ...... ......
Key to order codes
SP/SMB3
Order exampleConfiguration of type designation for flow limiter SP/SMB3
SP/SMB3 A 2      /      ATEX
Rating designation of nozzle size
Type description type nozzle, see table on page 8
Volumetric flow control
/0  =  without signal transmitter
E4 = with signal transmitter (and connector up to 24 V DC, with
  green and yellow LED)
E5 = with signal transmitter 24 to 230 V AC/DC
  (coupler socket without LED)
E6 = with proximity switch, 1)
Version key
2 = outfitted with nozzle, FMP O-rings
Modification letter
A    (factory defined)
Size
3 = volumetric flow of Q = 6-38 l/min (factory defined)
(The demanded volume flow is determined by the size of the nozzle,
see table of nozzles page 8)
Type
Flow limiter with nonadjustable orifice (nozzle)
Configuration of type designation for flow limiter SP/SMB3
24-2703-        ATEX
Material specification
(factory defined)
Designation of nozzle size
Index nozzle, see tablepage 8
0  =  without signal transmitter
7  =  with signal transmitter E4
8 =  with signal transmitter E5
6  =  with proximity switch  E6
Flow limiter design SP/SMB and size 3
(SP/SMB3) with modification letter (A),
equipped with nozzle (2), with 2 point signal
transmitter, version 24-230 V AC/DC (E5)
and a nozzle diameter of 5.0 mm with a
volume flow of 21 l/min (500) results in the
following:
Type designation: SP/SMB3A2E5/500
as well as order no.: 24-2703-8500
1) Please order line socket separately, see accessories on page 6
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with
signal transmitter E5))
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with signal
transmitter E5)
Note
The flow limiter type SP/SMB3 is optionally
available in ATEX designs:
 EX  Zone 1
 EX  Zone 21
with following characteristics:
• Body design with grounding clamp
• Type plate extended
• Operate only while using a disconnector
unit
• Can be ordered with ATEX certificate
Additional ATEX versions available on demand
after consultation with SKF Lubrication Sys-
tems Germany AG.
Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6 Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6
10 111-3001-EN 1-3001-EN
Table: Plug-in nozzles SP/SMB6
Nominal-      Spare Part
volumetric flow1) type nozzle index nozzle nozzle-Ø complete Plug in nozzle D1
 [l/min]    [Ø mm] Order number
 25 570 570 5.70  44-0455-2357
 30 630 630 6.30 44-0455-2360
 35 680 680 6.80 44-0455-2363
 40 730 730 7.30 44-0455-2365
 45 780 780 7.80 44-0455-2367
 50 820 820 8.20 44-0455-2369
 55 870 870 8.70 44-0455-2371
 60 910 910 9.10 44-0455-2373
 65 960 960 9.60 44-0455-2374
 70 000 000 10.00 44-0455-2375
 75 040 040 10.40 44-0455-2376
 80 080 080 10.80 44-0455-2377
 90 170 170 11.70 44-0455-2378
 100 270 270 12.70 44-0455-2379
 105 310 131 13.10 44-0455-2385
 110 350 135 13.50 44-0455-2380
 116 400 400 14.00 44-0455-2381
 120 440 440 14.40 44-0455-2386
 132 530 530 15.30 44-0455-2382
1) at a service viscosity of 300 mm²/s.
Table: Plug-in nozzles
SP/SMB6
Note!
To order a flow limiter SP/SMB6, the cus-
tomer has to create both a type designa-
tion and an order number. The latter has
to be adjusted according to the flow limiter
version.
The order designation on page 11 shows
how to create type designation and order
number.
The necessary nozzle type ( for type des-
ignation) as well as nozzle index (for order
no.) can be taken from the table of plug-in
nozzles SP/SMB6.
Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6 Flow limiter SP/SMB3 and Flow limiter SP/SMB6
10 111-3001-EN 1-3001-EN
Key to order codes
SP/SMB6
Order example
Configuration of type designation for Flow limiter SP/SMB6
24-2706-        ATEX
Material specification
(factory defined)
Designation of nozzle size
Index nozzle, see tablepage 10
at 0/ 0 = up to nozzle Ø 9,6 mm
 1 = after nozzle Ø 10,0 mm
at E5 44  =  up to nozzle Ø 9,6  mm
 55 =  after nozzle Ø  10,0  mm
at E4 8  =  up to nozzle Ø  9,6 mm
 9  =  after nozzle Ø 10,0  mm
at E6 6 =  up to nozzle Ø 9,6 mm
 7 = after nozzle  Ø 10,0  mm
Flow limiter design SP/SMB and size 6
(SP/SMB6) without modification letter,
equipped with nozzle (2) and signal transmit-
ter with switching voltage 24 V to 230 V AC/
DC (E5) and a nozzle diameter of 10.8 mm
with a volume flow of 80 l/min (0570) results
in the following:
Type designation: SP/SMB6/2E5/1080
as well as order no.: 24-2706-55080
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with signal
transmitter E5)
Type designation:
   SP(SMB6/2......../........
..
Order no.:
 24-2706-........    .......
Configuration of type designation for Flow limiter SP/SMB6
SP/SMB3 A 2      /      ATEX
Rating designation of nozzle size
Type description type nozzle, see table on page 10
Volumetric flow control
/0  =  without signal transmitter
E4 = with signal transmitter (and connector up to 24 V DC, with
  green and yellow LED)
E5 = with signal transmitter 24 to 230 V AC/DC
  (coupler socket without LED)
E6 = with proximity switch, 1)
Version key
2 = outfitted with nozzle, FMP O-rings
Modification letter
/ = without  (factory defined)
Size
6 = volumetric flow of Q = 25-132 l/min (factory defined)
(The demanded volume flow is determined by the size of the nozzle,
see table of nozzles on page 10)
Type
Flow limiter with nonadjustable orifice (nozzle)
1) Please order line socket separately, see accessories on page 6
ATEX = designation only for ATEX version, only with
signal transmitter E5)
Note
The flow limiter type SP/SMB6 is optionally
available in ATEX designs:
 EX  Zone 1
 EX  Zone 21
with following characteristics:
• Body design with grounding clamp
• Type plate extended
• Operate only while using a disconnector
unit
• Includes avaiable ATEX certificate
Additional ATEX versions available on demand
after consultation with SKF Lubrication Sys-
tems Germany AG.
This brochure was presented by:SKF Lubrication Systems Germany GmbH
2. Industriestrasse 4 · 68766 Hockenheim · Germany
Tel. +49 (0)62 05 27-0 · Fax +49 (0)62 05 27-101
Order No. 1-3001-EN
Subject to change without notice! (07/2014)
Important product usage information
All products from SKF may be used only for their intended purpose as descri-
bed in this brochure and in any instructions. If operating instructions are sup-
plied with the products, they must be read and followed.
Not all lubricants are suitable for use in centralized lubrication systems. SKF
does offer an inspection service to test customer supplied lubricant to deter-
mine if it can be used in a centralized system. SKF lubrication systems or
their components are not approved for use with gases, liquefied gases, pres-
surized gases in solution and fluids with a vapor pressure exceeding normal
atmospheric pressure (1013 mbars) by more than 0.5 bar at their maximum
permissible temperature.
Hazardous materials of any kind, especially the materials classified as hazar-
dous by European Community Directive EC 67/548/EEC, Article 2, Par. 2, may
only be used to fill SKF centralized lubrication systems and components and
delivered and/or distributed with the same after consulting with and receiving
written approval from SKF.
® SKF is a registered trademark of the SKF Group.
© SKF Group 2014
The contents of this publication are the copyright of the publisher and may
not be reproduced (even extracts) unless prior written permission is gran-